
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member 
for Environmental Services 

 
To: Councillors Levene (Cabinet Member) and Crisp 

(Cabinet Member, In Attendance for Agenda Item 4) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9 October 2013 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 Calling In. 
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Friday 11th October 2013 if an item is called 
in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point the Cabinet Member is asked to declare any 

personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20th 

August 2013. 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 8th October 
2013.  
 
Any written representations should be with the Democracy Officer 
by 5pm on Monday 7th October 2013. 
 

4. Grange Lane Play Area   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 This report is in response to a recent petition received from 251 

residents from across York.  The petition requests the installation 
of a dog deterring fence around the play area off Grange Lane 
and that more dog dirt bins and litter bins be provided close to 
the play equipment. 

5. Street Resurfacing Petition for various 
roads in Fulford   

(Pages 15 - 34) 

 This report is in response to a petition submitted to the 
Council by Councillor Keith Aspden with 66 names and 
addresses of residents of the named streets and surrounding 
area. The petition also includes a further 34 website signatures. 
The petition requests that the Council improves the road surfaces 
In Fulford Par, Cherry Wood Crescent, Eastward Avenue and 
St. Oswalds Road. 
 

6. Winter Maintenance Review 2013   (Pages 35 - 126) 
 This report details the proposed amendments to the  

winter maintenance services following a review and public consultation of 
the road gritting and grit bin provision. The Council’s budget  
setting process has identified target savings of £60k in 2014/15  
from the current winter maintenance allocation of £180k. The aim of  
the review is to provide a safe, efficient and effective winter  
maintenance service that is fit for purpose. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent 

under the  Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting (details 
above). 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning Yo
[...]
led Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services 

Date 20 August 2013 

Present Councillor Levene (Cabinet Member) 

  

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

held on 4th December 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Review of Spring Clean  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined the 
outcomes of the Spring Clean event which took place in May. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised the event had been 
successful and hoped to hold another event in Autumn 2013. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that he was pleased the event 
had been a success and thanked Officers for their hard work. 
He was pleased to note that the event had been carried out at a 
relatively low cost within existing budgets and considered it a 
good example of the Council being resourceful. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved 
Option 2 and authorised Officers to: 

 
i. Undertake another spring clean in 
May 2014, using the lessons learnt 
during this year’s event to improve 
and increase community involvement. 

ii. Undertake an event in Autumn 2013 
involving Community Payback to be 
used to showcase the major changes 
to the partnership between CYC 
(Smarter York) and Community 
Payback, via some very proactive 
marketing. 

iii. Include some targeted work / events 
in our public parks. 

 
REASON: To ensure successful follow up events. 
 
 
 

5. Huntsmans Walk request for Footway Resurfacing Petition  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined a 
response to a petition submitted to the Council by Councillor Anne 
Reid and signed by 30 residents of Huntsman Walk and 
surrounding area. The petition requests that the Council resurface 
the footway on Huntsman Walk, Westfield. 

Officers outlined the report, in particular that the annual condition 
survey in 2012 had graded the section of footway between Tedder 
Road and Foxwood Lane as 3 (poor) it ranked 96th in the footway 
network listings. The ranking was insufficient to be included into 
the 2012/13 programme. The remainder of the footway was graded 
either a 1 or 2. 

The Cabinet Member advised that he noted the petition and 
concerns of residents but unfortunately he was not able to 
deviate from the approved process to prioritise Huntsman Walk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

i. Noted the petition. 
 

ii. Approved Option 1 to rank the 
footway along with other grade 3 
roads for inclusion in a future 
scheme programme in accordance 
with the approved process. 

 
REASON: In order that Huntsman Walk be 

assessed in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures and ranked 
accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Levene, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Members for 
Environmental Services and Leisure, Culture & 
Tourism  
 

9 October 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 

Petition requesting the provision of a fence and additional dog and 
litter bins at Grange Lane Play Area 

Summary 

1. This report is in response to a recent petition received from 251 
residents from across York.  (See Annex 1) 

2. The petition requests the installation of a dog deterring fence around 
the play area off Grange Lane and that more dog dirt bins and litter 
bins be provided close to the play equipment. 

 Background 

3. The play area in question is sited within a larger open space 
accessed from Westfield Place and Grange Lane.  It was installed in 
April 2011 and was funded through the PlayBuilder scheme and 
section 106 funding.  Part of the PlayBuilder philosophy for new 
sites was that play areas would not be fenced off. 

4. During June 2012 a number of litter bins were removed from across 
the city as part of the 12/13 budget process; this resulted in one litter 
bin being removed from this area, at the junction of Askham Lane 
and Gale Lane. There are, however, still two existing dog bins and 
one litter bin in Grange Lane and a dog bin at the Westfield place 
entrance (which is due to be replaced due to vandalism).  

Consultation  

5. In line with our Smarter York initiative, one of our Street 
Environment Officers has recently run an anti-dog fouling 
competition in conjunction with Foxwood Resident Association, at 
Westfield Primary school.  Pupils from Westfield Primary school 
were invited to design a new plaque that will be put up around the 
area, including Foxwood, Cornlands Road, Grange Lane and 
Askham Lane. (See Annex 2) 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

Way Forward 

6. There are no Council budgets available to fund this work; however, 
the Chapelfields Residents Association have agreed to add the 
installation of a fence to their list of potential schemes to be funded 
from the £9,500 allocated to the residents association each year to 
spend on local improvements.  Any funding would be for 2014/15. 

7. The Chapelfields Residents Association are also considering making 
a bid for funding from the Westfield ward committee, who have 
recently been given a further £3,326 from the Ward Credits Pot to 
fund community projects in the area.  Any funding from this source 
would be during 2013/14.  There would also be potential to bid for 
ward funding in 2014/15. 

8. With regard to bins, there are two dog bins and one litter bin in 
Grange Lane and a vandalised dog bin due to be replaced at the 
Westfield place entrance. Funding is not available to service 
additional bins; however, we can reposition existing bins at the 
Grange Lane entrance and it is proposed to consult residents about 
the best location for the bins. As the waste from both dog bins and 
litter bins is dealt with in the same way there is no need to maintain 
separate bins (other councils have combined bins).  Combined bins 
could be provided in this location to allow more flexibility for users. 
This could be treated as a pilot and the learning fed into future 
arrangements across the city. 

Options  

9. The principal options available are: 

a. Officers from our Community and Equality team will support 
applications for the funding sources outlined above and actively 
pursue other funding streams if necessary. 

b. To wait for other funding sources to become available. 

Analysis 

10. Option a) will give the most certainty about the scheme moving 
forward.  The fence is estimated to cost 7.2k. Should there be any 
shortfall in the funding available officers will look for additional 
funding sources, for example from Section 106 funding, to close the 
gap. 

11. Although PlayBuilder schemes did not envisage fencing, in this case 
there is a clear community demand and the fencing would be simply 
for deterring dogs; it would not be lockable.   

Page 8



 

Council Plan 

12. Through the proposed measures we will support the following areas 
of the Council Plan 

•••• Build Stronger Communities – by talking to and listening to 
views. 

•••• Protect the Environment – maintaining a level of service 
required for each local area. 

 
13. We will also continue to use the Smarter York initiative as a driver 

for change and improvement in services. 

 Implications 

14. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime and 
disorder, IT, property or other implications beyond those outlined in 
the report. 

Risk Management 

15. There are no known risks. 

 Recommendations 

16. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

i. Note the receipt of the petitions 

ii. Approve option set out in paragraph 9a) 

 Reason: To support the requests from residents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Russell Stone 
Head of Public Realm 
Tel. 553108 
 
Co-Author’s Name 
Title 
Dept Name 
Tel No. 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture 
and Public Realm) 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date Insert Date 

 
 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Wards Affected:  Westfield 
                                                                                             

All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 10



P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Annex 2 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services 

 
9 October  2013 

Report of the Assistant Director (Highways, Waste and Fleet) 

PETITION CALLING ON CITY OF YORK COUNCIL TO IMPROVE 
THE ROAD SURFACES PARTICULARLY IN FULFORD PARK, 
CHERRY WOOD CRESCENT, EASTWARD AVENUE AND ST 
OSWALD’S ROAD. 

Summary 

1. This report is in response to a petition submitted to the Council 
by Councillor Keith Aspden with 66 name and addresses of 
residents of the named streets and surrounding area. The 
petition also includes a further 34 website signatures. 

2. The petition requests that the Council improve the road 
surfaces in Fulford in particular Fulford Park, Cherry Wood 
Crescent, Eastward Avenue and St Oswald’s Road. 

Background 

3. A copy of the petition front sheet is attached as Annex 1. 

4. Fulford Park, Eastward Avenue and St Oswald’s Road were 
ranked, along with the remaining 570 unclassified network 
sections that had a grade 3 condition, for inclusion in the 
2013/14 programme. Cherry Wood Crescent was classified as 
grade 2 and so was not included. St Oswald’s Road ranked 
high enough to be included in the programme and the 
resurfacing works are scheduled to commence by mid October 
2013. The rankings for Fulford Park (204) and Eastward 
Avenue (485) were insufficient to be included in this years 
programme. 

5. The priorities for selection are based on a number of weighting 
factors that create a ranking score; they include condition, 
safety, location, usage, accident records, hierarchy, affordability 
and enquiries.  

Agenda Item 5Page 15



6. An annual safety inspection of the Fulford ward was undertaken 
in April 2013. The inspection identifies defects that breached 
the Council’s intervention levels and repairs carried out within 
prioritized timescales. 

7. Analysis of the distribution of carriageway schemes over the 
last three years, based on the annual highway maintenance 
report, show the following Fulford ward funding levels: 

• 2011/12 - £153,000 (5.9%) 

• 2012/13 - £Nil 

• 2013/14 - £169,750 (10.3%) 

There are 22 wards within the City of York Council and the 
average distribution of funds for each would be 4.5% of the total 
budget. The figures in brackets above indicate the percentage 
of the total budget for carriageway schemes allocated to the 
Fulford ward. In addition the percentage length of the road 
network situated within the Fulford ward is calculated to be 2%. 

8. The 2013 condition survey is near completion and the ranking 
process will commence shortly to determine the carriageway 
schemes for 2014/15. An advanced programme report will be 
submitted to the Decision Session for Environmental Services in 
December 2013. The report seeks approval to commence the 
design process and final confirmation of the programme will be 
determined in March 2014 when the budget levels are known. 

Consultation 

9. This report is to advise the Cabinet Member of the receipt of the 
petition, no external consultation has taken place. 

Options 

10. Option 1 - Rank the carriageways in the Fulford ward along with 
other grade 3 roads for inclusion in a future scheme programme 
as in accordance with the approved process. 

11. Option 2 - Add a scheme to resurface the carriageway on 
Fulford Park to the 2013/14 programme. It is estimated that the 
cost of the scheme will be £46,750. 

Page 16



12. Option 3 - Add a scheme to resurface the carriageway on 
Cherry Wood Crescent to the 2013/14 programme. It is 
estimated that the cost of the scheme will be £66,250. 

13. Option 4 - Add a scheme to resurface the carriageway on 
Eastward Avenue to the 2013/14 programme. It is estimated 
that the cost of the scheme will be £42,750. 

Analysis 

14. Option 1 - The ranking for both Fulford Park and Eastward 
Avenue will improve with a weighting applied due to the receipt 
of this petition. Applying this factor to both streets improve their 
ranking to 122nd and 425th respectively. 

15. Option 2 –The works will be a full refurbishment of the 
carriageway surface course with localised deep patching. 
Although there are a number of potholes within the existing 
surface course their depth and size do not breach the Council’s 
defect intervention levels. 
[...]
gy, the 
main risks that have been identified in this report are: 

• Strategic Risk, arising from judgements in relation to medium 
term goals for the service 

Page 18



• Physical Risks, arising from potential under investment in 
assets 

• Financial Risk, from pressures on budgets 

• People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

29. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all 
of the above has been assessed at less than 16.  This means 
that at this point the risks need only to be monitored as they do 
not provide a real threat to the achievement of the objectives of 
this report. 

Recommendations 

30. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the receipt of the petition 
(ii) Approve option 1 

Reason: The road surfaces within the Fulford ward to be 
assessed in accordance with the Council’s evidence based 
prioritisation process and ranked accordingly. 

Page 19



 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Binner  
Head of Highways  
City and Environmental 
Services 
Tel: (01904) 553231 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director (Transport, 
Highways and Waste) City and 
Environmental Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 18 September 2013 

Wards Affected:  Fulford All   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers 
 
Annexes: 
 
• Annex 1 Petition Front Sheet 
• Annex 2 Photographs – Fulford Park 
• Annex 3 Photographs – Cherry Wood Crescent 
• Annex 4 Photographs – Eastward Avenue 
• Annex 5 Location Plans 

Page 20



 

Annex 1 

 

 

 

 

 

A petition of 66 signatures (plus 34 additional online signatures) to 
be presented by Cllr Keith Aspden calling on City of York Council to 
give residents in Fulford a fairer deal and improve the road surfaces 

particularly in Fulford Park, Cherry Wood Crescent, Eastward Avenue 
and St Oswald’s Road. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intention
[...]
pel

29

1

10

9

10

The Beeches

FU
L

FO
R

D
 PA

R
K

Gate Fulford Lodge

1

Fulford

4

1

Meml

17

Church
Oswald's

Fulford

41

9

29

16

Working
Fulfordgate

21

Cottage

Park
House

M
A

IN
 STR

EET

Hall

16

9

St Aidens Court

11

20

15.8m

4

(private)

30

24

3

19

3

16.2m

15

White House South

1a

22

12

Club

31

20

23

6 War

White House

4

11

Raddon House

FE
N

W
IC

K
'S

 L
A

N
E

8 
6

White House North

The Hollies

15.5m

Methodist

Sub

Inn

43

17

45

Connaught Court

27

21

8

Stable

5

Lodge

Chestnut

11

10

16.2m

Gingerbread Cottage

2

Office 7

Fulford Ward

±

Drawn by Date Scale 1:1,910

Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping ã Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction may lead to prosecution.
City of York Council, Licence No 1000 20818.

August 2013SM

Fulford Park

Legend

Adopted Highways

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services 

 
      9 October 2013 

Report of the Assistant Director (Transport, Highways and Waste) 

Winter Maintenance Review for the 2013/14 season 

Summary 

1. The aim of the review is to provide a safe, efficient and effective 
winter maintenance service that is fit for purpose. The Council’s 
budget setting process has identified target savings of £60k in 
2014/15 from the current winter maintenance allocation of 
£180k. This report details the proposed amendments to the 
winter maintenance services following a review and public 
consultation of the road gritting and grit bin provision. 

Background 

2. It is the duty of the Highway Authority under the Highways Act 
1980 to ensure; so far as is reasonably practicable, that the 
safe passage along a highway is not endangered by snow or 
ice. 

3. The winter maintenance service review has focused on the road 
gritting and grit bin provisions on the highway network. The grit 
bin review analysed the highways and ward bin ownership only. 
[...]
ee annex 4 for comments on question 7 
of the consultation. 

Options 

27. Option 1 – Maintain the road gritting regime and highway and 
ward grit bin provision the same as that of the 2012/13 season. 

28. Option 2 – Implement the PGR, SGR and grit bin provision (158 
no) published in the winter maintenance consultation proposal. 

29. Option 3 – Implement option 2 with the addition of bus routes of 
30 minutes frequencies or less in one direction and school bus 
routes not included in the proposed PGR. This option will 
reduce the number of grit bin provision to 150 due to the 
extension of the primary grit route. 

Page 40



Analysis 

30. Option 1 – Maintaining the existing PGR the same as the 
2012/13 winter maintenance service will not achieve the desired 
savings. The 2012/13 percentage of road network treated by 
the PGR is 45.6%. To maintain the existing number of highway 
and ward grit bins will require an additional budget of £38.8k. 
The existing grit bin locations have been derived by an ad-hoc 
basis rather than a process of need by assessment. 
Respondents to the consultation also indicated strong support 
for the Council to prioritise the gritting routes to network where it 
is needed most, also largely agreeing with the proposed criteria 
for doing so.  

31. The Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) collate 
data from over 300 councils throughout the United Kingdom. 
Data is collated and analysed for the winter maintenance 
service and the latest information available is for the year 
2011/12. The Council is grouped with other councils of similar 
size and nature and the average length of network treated for 
the group is 40.6%. This indicated that the PGR for option 1 is 
higher than the family groups’ average. 

32. Option 2 – The best available information suggests 
implementing the PGR and SGR that was proposed in the 
consultation will reduce the number of gritting rounds by 2. The 
estimated cost saving for the reduction of 2 gri
[...]
so that they can 
contribute towards assisting their community during wintry 
conditions. This service will be used to mitigate the reduction in 
the number of grit bins provided. 

44. It is the intention to monitor and review the new routes each 
year and adjust the treatment where it can be identified there is 
a potential issue. A communication plan is required to inform 
residents and public the revised gritting regime so that 
individuals can take alternative routes in wintry conditions. 

 

 

Legal 

45. It is the duty of the Highway Authority under the Highways Act 
1980 to ensure; so far as is reasonably practicable, that the 
safe passage along a highway is not endangered by snow or 
ice. 

Page 43



 Crime and Disorder 

46. There are no crime and disorder implications. 

 Information Technology (IT) 

47. There are no IT implications in this report. 

 Property 

48. There are no property implications. 

 Other 

49. There are no other implications in this report. 

 Risk Management 

50. In compliance with the Council's risk management strategy, the 
main risks that have been identified in this report are: 

• Strategic Risk, arising from judgements in relation to medium 
term goals for the service 

• Physical Risks, arising from potential accidents arising from 
untreated road and footway surfaces. 

• Financial Risk, from pressures on budgets 

• People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

51. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all 
of the above has been assessed at less than 16.  This means 
that at this point the risks need only to be monitored as they do 
not provide a real threat to the achievement of the objectives of 
this report. 

Recommendations 

52. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 

(i) Approve the grit bin assessment process 
(ii) Approve option 3 

Reason: By undertaking a review and consultation on the 
gritting and salt bin provision the Council has taken residents 

Page 44



feedback and 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services and Cabinet Member 
for Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Date 9 October 2013 

Present Councillor  Levene (Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services) and Councillor Crisp 
(Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism) 

In attendance Councillors Jeffries, Reid and Richardson 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 20 August 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services as a 
correct record. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were two registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and that three 
Members had also registered to speak. 
 
Councillor Jeffries spoke in respect of agenda item 4 (Grange 
Lane Play area).  She stated that she was disappointed that 
council funding was not available to carry out the work.  
Referring to paragraph 6 of the report, she also stated that 
Chapelfields Residents Association had not been asked to 
include the installation of a fence to their list of potential 
schemes and, should they decide to do so, it would be a 
significant amount of their £9,500 allocation.   
 



Councillor Reid spoke in respect of agenda item 6 (Winter 
Maintenance).  She highlighted the key points in the written 
submission from the Liberal Democrat Group (attached to the 
on-line agenda papers for the meeting) and stated that a petition 
on this issue was to be presented to Full Council. 
 
Ms Becky Cook spoke in respect of agenda item 6 (Winter 
Maintenance) on behalf of residents of Grantham Drive.  She 
drew attention to the number of accidents that had occurred in 
the area and stated that it was very important to retain the grit 
bin and to listen to the views of residents, as they had very good 
local knowledge about the problems. 
 
Mrs Galloway spoke on behalf of Foxwood Residents 
Association in respect of agenda item 6 (Winter Maintenance).  
She expressed concern at the consultation process and stated 
that the timing was such that residents associations had not had 
the opportunity to include the funding of grit bins in their 
budgeting should they wish to do so.  Mrs Galloway stated that 
consideration had not been given to effects on bus routes and 
that key issues such as the impact on cycle routes, the elderly 
and vulnerable, shops and schools had not been taken into 
account.   
 
Councillor Richardson spoke as a ward member and on behalf 
of Haxby Town Council in respect of agenda item 6 (Winter 
Maintenance).  He expressed concern at the consultation 
process and stated that the number of responses was poor.  He 
drew attention to the number of elderly or vulnerable residents 
in the area and stated that he was against the proposed 
reduction in the number of salt bins. 
 
 

9. Grange Lane Play Area  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism considered a 
report in response to a recent petition received from 251 
residents from across York.  The petition requested the 
installation of a dog deterring fence around the play area off 
Grange Lane and that more dog dirt bins and litter bins be 
provided close to the play equipment. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 



Option a Officers from the Community and Equality team 
would support applications for the funding sources 
outlined in the report and actively pursue other 
funding streams if necessary 

 
Option b To wait for other funding sources to become 

available. 
 
Members commented that the playbuilder scheme had not 
envisaged fencing being required.  Whilst it was regrettable that 
funding was not available to carry out the work, option A in the 
report offered an opportunity to seek a way forward. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the receipt of the petitions be noted. 
 

(ii) That officers from the Community and Equality 
team would support applications for the 
funding sources outlined in the report and 
actively pursue other funding streams if 
necessary. 

 
Reason: To support the requests from residents. 
 
 

10. Petition Calling on City of York Council to Improve the 
Road Surfaces Particularly in Fulford Park, Cherry Wood 
Crescent, Eastward Avenue and St Oswald's Road  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services considered a 
report prepared in response to a petition submitted to Council by 
Councillor Aspden with 66 names and addresses of residents of 
the named streets and surrounding area.  The petition also 
included a further 34 website signatures.  The petition requested 
that the Council improved the road surfaces in Fulford in 
particular Fulford Park, Cherry Wood Crescent, Eastward 
Avenue and St Oswald’s Road. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the following options: 
 
Option 1 Rank the carriageways in the Fulford ward along 

with other grade 3 roads for inclusion in a future 
scheme programme as in accordance with the 
approved process. 

 
Option 2 Add a scheme to resurface the carriageway on 

Fulford Park to the 2013/14 programme.  It was 



estimated that the cost of the scheme would be 
£46,750. 

 
Option 3 Add a scheme to resurface the carriageway on 

Cherry Wood Crescent to the 2013/14 programme.  
It was estimated that the cost of the scheme would 
be £66,250. 

 
Option 4 Add a scheme to resurface the carriageway on 

Eastward Avenue to the 2013/14 programme.  It was 
estimated that the cost of the scheme would be 
£42,750. 

 
The Cabinet Member commented on the analysis of the 
distribution of carriageway schemes over the last three years, 
as detailed in paragraph 7 of the report, and on the established 
system that was in place to assess the priorities. 
  
Resolved: (i) That the receipt of the petition be noted. 
 

(ii) That Option 1 be approved (Rank the 
carriageways in the Fulford ward along with 
other grade 3 roads for inclusion in a future 
scheme programme as in accordance with the 
approved process).   

 
Reason: The road surfaces within the Fulford ward to be 

assessed in accordance with the Council’s evidence 
based prioritisation process and ranked accordingly. 

 
 
 

11. WINTER MAINTENANCE REVIEW 2013  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services considered a 
report which detailed proposed amendments to the winter 
maintenance services following a review and public consultation 
on the road gritting and grit bin provision. 
 
The Council’s budget setting process had identified target 
savings of £60k in 2014/15 from the current winter maintenance 
allocation of £180k.  The aim of the review was to provide a 
safe, efficient and effective winter maintenance service that was 
fit for purpose. 
 



The scoring criteria that had been put in place, as detailed in 
paragraph 8 of the report, was noted. 
 
The Cabinet Member gave consideration to the following 
options: 
 
Option 1 Maintain the road gritting regime and highway and 

ward grit bin provision the same as that of the 
2012/13 season. 

 
Option 2 Implement the Primary Gritting Route (PGR), 

Secondary Gritting Route (SGR) and grit bin 
provision (158) published in the winter maintenance 
consultation proposal. 

 
Option 3 Implement option 2 with the addition of bus routes of 

30 minutes frequencies or less in one direction and 
school bus routes not included in proposed primary 
gritting route.  This option will reduce the number of 
grit bin provision to 150 due to the extension of the 
primary grit route.  

 
The Cabinet Member stated that he was satisfied that option 3 
presented a balance between the need to make savings and the 
safety of residents.  The consultation that had been carried out 
had enabled residents to put forward their views and these had 
been listened to.  The grit bin assessment form, annex 1 to the 
report, ensured that the criteria used was fair and transparent. 
A Community Impact Assessment had also been carried out. 
 
Officers were thanked for the work that they had undertaken.    
 
Resolved: (i) That the grit bin assessment process be 
    approved. 
 

(ii) That Option 3 (Implement the primary gritting 
route, secondary gritting route and grit bin 
provision published in the winter maintenance 
consultation proposal with the addition of bus 
routes of 30 minutes frequencies or less in one 
direction and school bus routes not included in 
the proposed PGR)    

 
Reason: By undertaking a review and consultation on the 

gritting and salt bin provision the Council has taken 



residents’ feedback and recommends option 3 to 
provide a safe, efficient and effective service. 

 
 
 
 
Councillor Levene – Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 


